

## **Press Release**

Friday, March 27, 2020

## For Immediate Release

Contact: Treena Parvello, 520-342-2905 Matt Smith, 520-321-1111

## DESERT DIAMOND CASINOS EXTENDS SUSPENSION OF OPERATIONS THROUGH APRIL 23

## All Four Casinos Staying Closed to Help Public Health Efforts, Support Community

TUCSON, Ariz. – Due to the ongoing COVID-19 coronavirus pandemic, the Tohono O'odham Gaming Enterprise (TOGE) Management Board has taken action to extend the suspension of operations through April 23, 2020. With this decision, TOGE is doing its part to protect team members, guests and the community; and assist the ongoing public health measures to slow the spread of COVID-19.

This will extend the suspension of operations at all four of the Desert Diamond Casino locations near Tucson, Sahuarita, Why (Ajo) and the West Valley, in Glendale, AZ. The Why location convenience store will remain open.

All TOGE team members will continue to receive salaries and full benefits through April 23. During the extended suspension, TOGE will continue to monitor the COVID-19 situation and will adjust its response accordingly as conditions develop.

With direction from the Tohono O'odham Gaming Enterprise Management Board of Directors, Rudy Prieto, CEO of the Tohono O'odham Gaming Enterprise, said "This was the right decision for our team members, their families and the entire community. I would like to thank the leaders of the Tohono O'odham Nation for their invaluable guidance in this process. All members of our Desert Diamond family should continue practicing recommended safety measures. In the end, the more we work together now, the sooner we can get through this and welcome our team members and guests back to Desert Diamond Casinos."

Desert Diamond Casinos & Entertainment, with three locations in Southern Arizona (Tucson, Sahuarita, and Why) and one in the West Valley in Glendale, AZ, is owned and operated by the Tohono O'odham Gaming Enterprise, an enterprise of the Tohono O'odham Nation. Additional information can be found at <u>www.ddcaz.com</u> or by calling 866-DDC-WINS. Follow Desert Diamond Casinos & Entertainment on Twitter (@DiamondCasinos), Facebook (@DDCAZ), and Instagram (@DiamondCasinos).

###